

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 OCT -8 PM 2:40

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

NO. 83728-7

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

CLERK SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING

Respondent,

v.

KATHLEEN HARDEE,

Petitioner.

FILED
OCT 8 2010
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
[Signature]

DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING
BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO AMICI ACLU/NELP, SEIU, NWJP, AND
VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

Patricia L. Allen, WSBA 27109
Assistant Attorney General

800 5th Avenue Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7045

Jay Douglas Geck, WSBA 17916
Deputy Solicitor General

PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 586-2697

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. A Higher Burden Of Proof Is Required Only
 When There Is A Fundamental Right, And
 A Business License Is Not A Fundamental
 Right.....2

 1. The Veterinary Medical Association
 And The Northwest Justice Project
 Erroneously Claim That Suspending
 Or Revoking A Family Home Child-
 Care License Affects A Fundamental
 Right.....3

 2. A Higher Burden Of Proof Is
 Required Only When There Is A
 Fundamental Right.....7

 B. Economic Consequences, Including
 Regulation Of Employment, Do Not Compel
 The Legislature To Use A Higher Standard
 Of Proof8

 C. Labeling The Proceeding Quasi-Criminal
 Should Not Be Used To Override A
 Legislative Standard Of Proof11

 D. The SEIU Brief Asks The Court To Depart
 From Constitutional Review Of Legislation
 And To Set Policy13

E.	Ms. Hardee Did Not Raise An Issue Claiming Different Treatment Based On Gender And, In Any Event, The Legislature Did Not Impose Different Treatment Based On Gender.....	15
F.	The Final Order Gave Due Regard To The ALJ's Opportunity To Observe The Witnesses	16
1.	Washington Statutes Lodge Authority For A Final Order In The Agency	17
2.	NWJP Identifies No Finding Where The Agency Failed To Give Due Regard To The ALJ Opportunity To Observe Witnesses	19
3.	The NWJP Relies On Cases Involving Different Statutory Standards.....	21
III.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> 441 U.S. 418, 99 S. Ct. 1804, 60 L. Ed. 2d 323 (1979).....	7
<i>Amunrud v. Bd. of Appeals</i> 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006).....	4
<i>Benitez v. Rasmussen</i> 261 Neb. 806, 626 N.W.2d 209 (2001)	9
<i>Chen v. Mukasey</i> 510 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> 526 U.S. 286, 119 S. Ct. 1292, 143 L. Ed. 2d 399 (1999).....	4
<i>Cornwell v. Cal. Bd. of Barbering & Cosmetology</i> 962 F. Supp. 1260 (S.D. Cal. 1997).....	5
<i>Dittman v. California</i> 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Dowell v. Dep't of Pub. Health & Human Servs.</i> 331 Mont. 305, 132 P.3d 520 (2006).....	9
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> 437 U.S. 518, 98 S. Ct. 2482, 57 L. Ed. 2d 397 (1978).....	5
<i>In re Lee TT. v. Dowling</i> 87 N.Y.2d 699, 664 N.E.2d 1243, 642 N.Y.S.2d 181 (1996).....	9
<i>In re Revocation of License of Polk</i> 90 N.J. 550, 449 A.2d 7 (1982)	5
<i>In re Revocation of License to Practice Med. & Surgery of Kindschi</i> 52 Wn.2d 8, 319 P.2d 824 (1958).....	11, 12

<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	7
<i>Islam v. Dep't of Early Learning</i> No. 63362-7, 2010 WL 3294285 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 23, 2010)	13
<i>Island Cnty. v. State</i> 135 Wn.2d 141, 955 P.2d 377 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> 521 U.S. 346, 117 S. Ct. 2072, 138 L. Ed. 2d 501 (1997).....	12
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> 427 U.S. 307, 96 S. Ct. 2562, 49 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1976).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976).....	10
<i>McDonald v. Dep't of Banking & Fin.</i> 346 So. 2d 569 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977)	21
<i>Medeiros v. Vincent</i> 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> 262 U.S. 390, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923).....	5, 6
<i>Meyers v. Newport Consol. Joint Sch. Dist. 56-415</i> 31 Wn. App. 145, 639 P.2d 853 (1982).....	5
<i>Moore v. Ross</i> 687 F.2d 604 (2d Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> 291 U.S. 502, 54 S. Ct. 505, 78 L. Ed. 940 (1934).....	4
<i>Nguyen v. Dep't of Health</i> 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001).....	2, 8, 12, 13, 15, 24

<i>Nw. Steelhead & Salmon Council of Trout Unlimited v. Dep't of Fisheries</i> 78 Wn. App. 778, 896 P.2d 1292 (1995).....	21
<i>Ongom v. Dep't of Health</i> 159 Wn.2d 132, 148 P.3d 1029 (2006).....	2, 8, 13, 15, 16, 24
<i>Petition of Grimm</i> 138 N.H. 42, 635 A.2d 456 (1993).....	5
<i>Petition of Preisendorfer</i> 143 N.H. 50, 719 A.2d 590 (1998).....	9
<i>Rivera v. Minnich</i> 483 U.S. 574, 107 S. Ct. 3001, 97 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1987).....	7
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> 455 U.S. 745, 102 S. Ct. 1388, 71 L. Ed. 2d 599 (1982).....	7
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of N.M.</i> 353 U.S. 232, 77 S. Ct. 752, 1 L. Ed. 2d 796 (1957).....	5
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> 444 U.S. 252, 100 S. Ct. 540, 62 L. Ed. 2d 461 (1980).....	8
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997).....	6

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 120.57(1)(b)(10) (1974)
(1974 Fla. Laws, ch. 74-310, § 1) 22

RCW 34.05.410-.476 2

RCW 34.05.461(3)..... 21, 23

RCW 34.05.464(4)..... 17, 21

RCW 34.05.464(8)..... 21

RCW 34.05.570(1)..... 10

RCW 43.215.005(3)..... 15

RCW 43.215.005(3)(c) 1, 3

RCW 43.215.205(2)..... 11

RCW 43.215.260 13

RCW 43.215.300(2)..... 1

Other Authorities

William R. Andersen,
*The 1988 Washington Administrative Procedure Act—
An Introduction*, 64 Wash. L. Rev. 781 (1989) 18, 19, 23

Regulations

WAC 170-06-0070(4)..... 10, 11

WAC 170-06-0070(8)..... 10

WAC 170-06-0090..... 10

WAC 170-296-0270(3)..... 13
